Notes
tereomeric p-phenylthio-a,P-disilylalkoxides 7A and 7B gen
erated from the reactions of acylsilanes 2 with phenylthio-
(trimethylsilyl)methyllithium (3) (Scheme 2). It is well estab
lished that a-silyl alkoxides having a ^-leaving gro나p under
goes rearrangement of silicon from carbon to oxygen (Brook
rearrangement), and occurs simultaneously anti elimination
of the leaving group.3c,d Thus, the C to O silyl migration

3,3d acid was used as an internal reference.
Results and Discussion
The following numbering system is used to designate pro
tons of the ligands coordinated to a metal ion, M.
2 3
CH—CH
/ \M—N N
\ /CH—CH
2 3
M—NH2-CH2-CH2-NH2
6 5
2 3 3' 2'
CH—CH CH—CH
/ \ / \M—N C■一C N
\ / \ /CH—CH CH—CH
6 5 5' 6'
4r4/-Bipyridyl Complexes. The NMR spectra of
free 4,4'-bipyridyl, 1:1, and 1: 2 bipy-SiWnCo complexes
are 아lown in Figure 2. The two "doublets" at 8.86 and 8.17
ppm for the free ligand are assigned to 2-H and 3-H, respecti
vely.4 Each “doublet” has some additional lines, as is ex
pected from an AA'XX' system of the pyridyl ring. (There
fore, these are not true doublets.) The two doublets at 8.42
and 8.16 ppm for the 1: 2 complex are assigned to 2-H and
3-H, respectively. It is noted that the 2-H lines are shifted
upfield, while thd 3-H lines remain unshifted on coordination
of bipy to two Co" ions.
The NMR spectrum of the 1: 1 complex exhibits four dou
blets of similar intensity. The spin decoupling technique was
used to identify the pair of doublets originating from the
same pyridyl ring. The chemical shifts of the four doublets
depend on the pH of the solution, as shown in Figure 3.
It is noted that one pair (denoted by 2 and 3’ in Figure
3) is much more sensitive to pH than the other. The largest
change in chemical shifts for this pair occurs near pH=5,
which agrees with pK2 — 4.82 of 4,4'-bipyridyl, indicating that
the chemical shifts are affected by the extent of protonation
Notes Bull. Korean Chem. Soc., Vol. 14, No. 6, 1993 761
Figure 2. NMR spectra of (a) 4,4'-bipyridyl (bipy) at pH — 3.8,
(b) 1 :1 bipy-SiWnCo complex at pH = 4.7, and (c) 1: 2 bipy-
SiWnCo complex at pH = 3.9 in D2O solutions. The weak signals
in (c) originate from the 1:1 complex. Chemical shifts in ppm
from TMS.
Figure 3. The pH dependence of the NMR spectrum of 1:1
bipy-SiWnCo complex. Chemical 아lifts in ppm from TMS.
on the nitrogen atom. Therefore, the sensitive pair is as
signed to the protons on the uncoordinated ring. And the
low-field doublet in each pair is assigned to 2-H or 2/-H.
Then the chemical shifts of the protons on the uncoordinated
ring at pH = 6.7 and 1.7 are similar to those of the protons
on pyridine (2-H, 8.60; 3-H, 7.25 ppm) and the pyridinium
ion (2-H, 9.23; 3-H, 8.50 ppm), respectively.8 The NMR data
are listed in Table 1.
NMR spectra of the bipy-BWnCo system show that forma
tion of the 1: 2 complex is more favorable than the 1: 1
complex. When bipy and BWnCo were reacted in 1: 1 mole
ratio, the amount of the 1: 2 complex formed was twice as
large as that of the 1: 1 complex. For bipy and SiWnCo
Table 1. Chemical Shifts" of 4,4'-Bipyridyl, Pyrazine, and Ethy
lenediamine Coordinated to [SiWuCo'^Ojg]5" or [BWnCo^O.J6-
Nucleus 父 SiWuCo BWhCo
&: 1 & ;2 &: 1 & : 2
4,4f-Bipyridyl
(pH 3.8) (pH 4.7) (pH 3.9) (pH 3.9) (pH 4.9)
2-H 8.86 8.36 8.42 一 8.49
3-H 8.17 8.05 8.16 8.04 8.06
2'-H 8.86 8.87 8.42 8.92 8.49
3'-H 8.17 8.19 8.16 8.24 8.06
Ethylenediamine
13 In ppm relative to TMS.
(pH 8.0) (pH 7.6) (pH 7.6)
2-H 3.29 — — 2.58 2.82
3-H 3.29 — — 3.49 2.82